506776506 07/20/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6823323

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAILDRONE LLC	10/09/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAILDRONE, INC.	
Street Address:	1090 W TOWER AVE.	
City:	ALAMEDA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94501	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16653661	
Application Number:	17373490	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)651-1546

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6504343565

Email: ellen@patentspace.net

Correspondent Name: ELLEN WEI

Address Line 1: 530 LAWRENCE EXPRESSWAY #359
Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SD-0011-US5, US6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ELLEN WEI
SIGNATURE:	/EllenWei#64327/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=2014-10-09-Assignment-LLC-to-INC#page1.tif source=2014-10-09-Assignment-LLC-to-INC#page2.tif

PATENT 506776506 REEL: 056922 FRAME: 0264

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS Saildrone LLC, a California limited liability company, having a place of business at 1150 West Tower Ave. Alameda, CA 94501 (hereinafter termed "Assignor"), represents and warrants that it owns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions described in the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule A (hereinafter "Inventions");

WHEREAS, Saildrone, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1090 West Tower Avenue, Alameda, CA 94051 (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, and in and to any and all patent applications, patents, inventor's certificates and other forms of protection thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, which is acknowledged by said Assignor to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- Said Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) the Inventions; (b) any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on the Inventions in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a provisional, divisional, substitution, continuation, continuation-in-part or otherwise in the priority chain of any of said applications; (c) each and every reissue, reexamination certificate, or modifications or extensions of any of said patents; (d) all rights to apply for foreign patents on or claim priority from the Inventions pursuant to the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty and any other international treaty or accord pertaining to international patent, intellectual property or industrial property rights; and (e) the right to sue and collect damages or obtain injunctions for infringement of any of the Inventions.
- 2. Said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate reasonably with said Assignee at the Assignce's cost to enable said Assignce to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries, including but not limited to prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the parties (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Inventions; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Inventions; and (f) for other legal or administrative proceedings involving the Inventions and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues, reexaminations, oppositions, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, covered business method proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

4. Said Assignor hereby warrants and represents that the Assignor has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee as of the date written below.

Saildrone LLC

Title: CEO

Richard Jenkins

Date: October 9, 2014

RECORDED: 07/20/2021

SCHEDULE A

Title	Inventors	Reference	Application Number	Filing Date
Autonomous Sailing Vessel	Richard Elliott Jenkins, Dylan Owens	60399-0011	13/802,735	3/14/2013
Autonomous Sailing Vessel	Richard Elliott Jenkins, Dylan Ownes	60399-0012	PCT/US14/26 911	3/14/2014